

**S259850**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

PRESBYTERIAN CAMP AND CONFERENCE CENTERS,  
INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA BARBARA  
COUNTY,

*Respondent.*

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE  
PROTECTION,

*Real Parties in Interest.*

---

On Review From The Court Of Appeal For the Second  
Appellate District,  
Division Six, Civil No. B297195

After An Appeal From the Superior Court,  
County of Santa Barbara, Case Number 18CV02968  
Hon. Thomas P. Anderle

---

**AMICI CURIAE APPLICATION AND BRIEF OF  
SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES AND CALIFORNIA FORESTRY  
ASSOCIATION**

---

DOWNEY BRAND LLP  
\*WILLIAM R. WARNE (Bar No. 141280)  
bwarne@downeybrand.com  
MICHAEL J. THOMAS (Bar No. 172326)  
mthomas@downeybrand.com  
ANNIE S. AMARAL (Bar No. 238189)  
aamaral@downeybrand.com  
MEGHAN M. BAKER (Bar No. 243765)  
mbaker@downeybrand.com  
621 Capitol Mall, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: 916.444.1000  
Facsimile: 916.444.2100

Attorneys for Amici Curiae SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES and  
CALIFORNIA FORESTRY ASSOCIATION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES AND CALIFORNIA FORESTRY ASSOCIATION .....	6
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	6
SPI AND CFA’S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF WILL ASSIST THE COURT IN DECIDING THIS MATTER .....	8
CERTIFICATION.....	10
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES AND CALIFORNIA FORESTRY ASSOCIATION .....	11
I. INTRODUCTION .....	11
II. THE <i>HOWELL</i> DECISION .....	14
A. The Moonlight Fire Litigation .....	14
B. The Trial Court Grants Judgment on the Pleadings.....	16
C. The Appellate Court Affirms the Trial Court’s Order.....	19
D. This Court Denies Cal Fire’s Petition for Review.....	22
III. THE <i>HOWELL</i> DECISION DOES NOT ADDRESS RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR AND CANNOT BE REVERSED ON A PRINCIPLE FOR WHICH IT DOES NOT STAND .....	24
IV. THE <i>HOWELL</i> DECISION WAS RIGHTLY DECIDED .....	28
A. The Government’s Ability to Recover Fire Suppression Costs Is Purely a Creature of Statute.....	28
B. Removal of the Phrase “Personally or Through Another” From Section 13009 Confirms that the Legislature Did Not Intend to Incorporate Forms of Vicarious Liability. ....	31
C. The Adverb “Negligently” in Section 13009 Is Not a Reference to Common Law Negligence and Tort Theories.....	33
V. CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 280 .....	37
<i>St. Louis &amp; S.F. Ry. Co. v. Mathews</i> (1897) 165 U.S. 1 .....	30
<i>United States v. Morehart</i> (9th Cir.1971) 449 F.2d 1283 .....	29
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>B.B. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 1 .....	25
<i>Butcher v. Vaca Valley Railroad Co.</i> (1885) 67 Cal. 518 .....	30
<i>Cal. Assn. of Health Facilities v. Dept. of Health Services</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284 .....	37
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Shpegel-Dimsey, Inc.</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 1009 .....	16, 29
<i>County of San Luis Obispo v. Abalone Alliance</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 848 .....	29
<i>County of Ventura v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> (1948) 85 Cal.App.2d 529 .....	35, 36
<i>Debbie Reynolds Prof. Rehearsal Studios v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 222 .....	35
<i>Department of Forestry &amp; Fire Protection v. Howell</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 154 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hart v. Burnett</i> (1860) 15 Cal. 530 .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Henry v. Southern Pacific Railroad Co.</i> (1875) 50 Cal. 176 .....	30
<i>Hull v. Sacramento Valley Railroad Co.</i> (1859) 14 Cal. 387 .....	30
<i>L.A. County Metropolitan Transportation Authority v. Alameda Produce Market, LLC</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1100 .....	33
<i>People v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> (1976) 56 Cal. App.3d 593 [128 Cal. Rptr. 697].....	29
<i>Presbyterian Camp &amp; Conf. Centers, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 148 .....	12, 14, 24
<i>Siskiyou County Farm Bureau v. Dept. of Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 411 .....	25
<i>Tuolumne Jobs &amp; Small Business Alliance v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029 .....	32
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Health and Safety Code §§§ 19, 13009 and 13009.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
